# CITY COUNCIL REPORT



Meeting Date:

Tuesday, May 17, 2022 Economic Vitality

General Plan Element: General Plan Goal:

Sustain Scottsdale as a tourist destination

## **ACTION**

Adopt Resolution No. 12478, approving Contract No. 2017-002-COS-A1, an amendment to Contract No. 2017-002-COS, between the City of Scottsdale and the Arizona Quarter Horse Association to broaden the description of horse shows allowed for their events.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The Arizona Quarter Horse Association (AzQHA) has produced the AZ Sun Country Circuit Quarter Horse Show at WestWorld since 1988. The Sun Circuit is the longest running show at WestWorld and is one of the largest quarter horse circuits in the nation.

On January 17, 2017, the City Council authorized Contract No. 2017-002-COS between WestWorld, the City of Scottsdale and the AzQHA to produce the event in March of year which includes the Parada del Sol Rodeo, a Professional Rodeo Cowboys Association event and the Fall Championship Show. The term of Contract No. 2017-002-COS is through 2025.

The Arizona Quarter Horse Association would like to expand the type of horse show they produce from solely producing a Quarter Horse Breed Show to include stock horse/stock discipline.

## **ANALYSIS & ASSESSMENT**

#### **Recent Staff Action**

WestWorld Staff met with the Producer of the Sun Country Circuit Show and supports this addition to their equestrian events.

## **RESOURCE IMPACTS**

### Staffing, Workload Impact

No addition to the workload or staffing will be required with this amendment to the original contract.

Action Taken		
ACTION TAXELL		

## **OPTIONS & STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

## Recommended Approach

Adopt Resolution No. 12478, approving Contract No. 2017-002-COS-A1, an amendment to Contract No. 2017-002-COS, between the City of Scottsdale and the Arizona Quarter Horse Association to broaden the description of horse shows allowed for their events.

Community Services, WestWorld

# STAFF CONTACT(S)

William B. Murphy, Assistant City Manager, Bmurphy@scottsdaleaz.gov

## APPROVED BY

William B. Murphy, Assistant City Manager

480-312-7954, Bmurphy@scottsdaleaz.gov

4/20/2022

Date

### **ATTACHMENTS**

- 1. Resolution 12478
- 2. Contract 2017-002-COS-A1

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 12478**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY ARIZONA APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE ARIZONA QUARTER HORSE ASSOCIATION REGARDING THE ARIZONA SUN COUNTRY CIRCUIT QUARTER HORSE SHOW.

WHEREAS, the City entered into a multi-year agreement with the Arizona Quarter Horse Association to hold the Arizona Sun Country Quarter Horse Show at WestWorld, which also includes the Fall Championship Show and the Parada del Sol Rodeo; and

WHEREAS, parties would like to amend the contract to broaden the event from a quarter horse breed show to include stock horse/stock discipline.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Scottsdale, Maricopa County, Arizona as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the amendment to the contract between the City and the Arizona Quarter Horse Association, Contract No. 2017-002-COS-A1.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Arizona this day of	City Council of the City of Scottsdale, Maricopa County , 2022.
ATTEST:	CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, an Arizona municipal corporation
Ben Lane, City Clerk	David D. Ortega, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	

Sherry R. Scott, City Attorney

By: William Hylen

Senior Assistant City Attorney

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO WESTWORLD EVENT AGREEMENT

is made and entered into this day of Scottsdale, an Arizona municipal corporation ("O Association, an Arizona nonprofit corporation ("Prod	perator"), and the Arizona Quarter Horse			
RECITAL	<u>.s</u>			
WHEREAS, Operator and Producer entered October 1, 2016 that governs the Arizona Sun Cou Championship (the "Event").	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
WHEREAS, the parties which to amend the additional horse breeds and disciplines in the Event.				
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of amendment as follows:	the foregoing, the Parties agree to this			
Paragraph (G)(1) of the Recitals is amended	to read:			
Stock horse and/or stock discipline show.				
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement rem	ain unchanged and in full force and effect.			
EXECUTED as of the date first given above.				
1	THE ARIZONA QUARTER HORSE ASSOCIATION  By: Mulp M. Hull  Doug Huls  Its: CEO			
•	CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, an Arizona municipal corporation  By:			
	David D. Ortega, Mayor			
ATTEST:				
Ben Lane, City Clerk				

Attachment 2

Sherry R. Scott, City Attorney

By: William Hylen, Senior Assistant City Attorney

Jim Thompson, City Manager

Sonia Andrews City Treasurer

George Woods, Jr., Risk Management Director